

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

PATRICIA POLANCO, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MICHAEL HAMPTON, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DONTE LEE HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

KENNETH ALLAN COOPER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

MONICA ANDERSON

CHRIS KNUDSEN

Senior Assistant

Attorneys General

JEFFREY T. FISHER

FIEL D. TIGNO

Supervising Deputy

Attorneys General

JOSHUA C. IRWIN

HIMA RAVIPRAKASH

CASSANDRA J. SHRYOCK

Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN

Solicitor General

TERESA A. REED DIPPO*

CHRISTOPHER D. HU

Deputy Solicitors General

CARA M. NEWLON

Associate Deputy

Solicitor General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

455 Golden Gate Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

(415) 510-3896

Teresa.ReedDippo@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

April 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The Ninth Circuit contravened this Court’s qualified immunity precedents.....	2
II. This Court should grant plenary review or summarily reverse	7
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ablordeppey v. Walsh</i> 85 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	7
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	4
<i>Elliott v. Nevada</i> 2023 WL 8604509 (D. Nev. Dec. 12, 2023)	11
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	2, 7
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	1, 2, 5
<i>Nazario v. Thibeault</i> 2023 WL 7147386 (2d Cir. Oct. 31, 2023)	6
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	9
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	2, 8
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Swain v. Junior</i>	
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i>	
575 U.S. 822 (2015)	10
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i>	
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>White v. Pauly</i>	
580 U.S. 73 (2017)	1, 3
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i>	
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Wood v. Moss</i>	
572 U.S. 744 (2014)	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i>	
582 U.S. 120 (2017)	8, 10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	5
Fourth Amendment.....	5
Eighth Amendment.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
